
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
 

21 June 2006 
 
 

 
A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the SCOTTISH NATURAL 
HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 
28 JUNE 2006 at 10:30 AM. 
 
 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
 
2. MINUTES 
 CPP Management Committee 19 April 2006 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 (a) SCOTTISH WATER'S INVESTMENT PLAN FOR WATER AND SEWERAGE 
  The current situation with Scottish Water and development constraints within 

Argyll and Bute (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 (b) UPDATE ON EVALUATION OF BUTE AND COWAL AREA PARTNERSHIP 
(Lynn Smillie/Brian Barker) (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
 (c) YOUTH PARTICIPATION CONFERENCE FEEDBACK (Andrew Campbell)  

 
 (d) INITIATIVE AT THE EDGE - MEDIUM TERM HOUSING PROGRAMME - 

VERBAL REPORT BACK BY COMMUNITIES SCOTLAND (David Dowie)  
 

4. PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM 
 
 (a) UPDATE ON INTEGRATED SERVICE DELIVERY AND GOVERNANCE 

PROJECT - 2ND WORKSHOP (Bill Pritchard) (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

 (b) CONTACT CENTRE REPORT (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

 (c) TRANSFORM PUBLIC SERVICES PAPER (Scottish Executive)  
  http://search.scotland.gov.uk/search/pages/search/basic.asp?QuerySubmit=tru

e&Paging=true&Page=1&QueryText=Transforming+Public+Services 
 

 (d) SHARED SERVICES CONSULTATION PAPER (Scottish Executive)  
  http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Publications/2006/05/11102023/1 

  

Public Document Pack



5. PARTNERSHIP CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT: SHARING OF PARTNERSHIP 
RESOURCES 

 Oban Property Options – Proposed Development Appraisal (James McLellan) 
(Pages 31 - 32) 
 

6. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 
 (a) Update on CPP Priorities  
  • Health and Wellbeing Group Annual Report 2006 – Note report (Pages 33 – 

34) 
• Argyll and the Islands Economic Forum – Report from Alan Milstead (Pages 

35 – 36) 
• Dunbartonshire Economic Forum (Aileen Edwards) 
• Sustaining & Developing our Communities, Culture & Environment (Donald 

MacVicar) (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 (b) Initiative at the Edge - Summary report from the 3 Islands (Chris Nisbet) 
(Pages 41 – 42) 

  (Detailed island accounts available on request to grace.leitch@argyll-
bute.gov.uk) 
 

7. JOINT HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 2006 (111 PAGES) - FOR 
NOTING (for details contact grace.leitch@argyll-bute.gov.uk) 

 
8. COMMUNITY REGENERATION ANNUAL REPORT (Muriel Kupris) (to follow) 
 
9. SHARED VISION - LEADING RURAL AREA 
 Report by Brian Barker (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
10. CITIZEN'S PANEL (Brian Barker)(Pages 45 - 48) 
 
11. CHOOSE LIFE REPORT 2003/2006 (Dave Bertin, Project Manager)(Pages 49 - 56) 
 
12. MEET THE FUNDERS 
 
 (a) Meet the Funders Evaluation and Report, 27 Feb to 4 Mar 2006 (Arlene 

Cullum) (Pages 57 - 88) 
 

 (b) Big Day Out - The Big Lottery Fund Event, 27 July 2006 (Pages 89 - 90) 
 

13. SCOTTISH RURAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN CONSULTATION 
 Report by Jane Connon Fowler (Pages 91 - 94) 

 
14. REVIEW CHAIRMANSHIP OF COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
15. AOCB 
 
16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 16 AUGUST 2006 
 



Agenda item No. 2 

 1

  
 

MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the SCOTTISH 
NATURAL HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 19TH APRIL 2006 
 
 

Present: Andrew Campbell    Scottish Natural Heritage (Chair) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Aileen Edwards  Scottish Enterprise 
Brian Barker  Argyll and Bute Council 
David Dowie  Communities Scotland 
Donald MacVicar Argyll and Bute Council 
Geoff Calvert  Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Jim Jones                  Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
James McLellan  Argyll and Bute Council 
Josephine Stojak NHS Highland 
Julian Hankinson Association of Community Councils 
Ken Abernethy  Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
Lolita Lavery  Community Planning Partnership 
Peter Minshall  Argyll CVS 
Raymond Park  Strathclyde Police 
 

In Attendance: Tracey Slaven, SEERAD  
David Price, Chair of Argyll CVS 
Isobel Strong, Chair of Argyll & Bute Volunteer Centre 
 

Apologies: Bill Dundas, SEERAD 
 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 Andrew Campbell welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING  
  

The Minutes of the meeting of 8 February 2006 were accepted as an accurate 
record. 
 

 MATTER ARISING 
  

 
 
Drivesafe Action Plan 2006-2009 
 
Geoff Calvert referred to the contribution towards the Drivesafe initiative by partner 
organisations, where further discussion took place regarding the kind of contribution 
which should be provided and suggesting the possibility of providing a part-time co-
ordinator dedicated to specific projects.  It was agreed that the Steering Group could 
use the current underspend to progress work as it saw fit, subject to agreement of 
the Health and Wellbeing Theme Group, which oversees the DriveSafe work. 

  
3. MINUTES OF CPP MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2006 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2006 were accepted as an accurate record. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Agenda item No. 2 

 2

 
4. MATTERS ARISING 

 
 a) Response to Health Board Consultation 

 
It was noted, following responses to the limited publicity of the NHS consultation on 
the selection of a name for the new Health Board area, that there would be no 
change to the name of NHS Highland. 
 

 b) SEERAD Research Report on Access to Services  
 
Brian Barker advised that the proposals contained in the previous reports had been 
submitted to SEERAD for consideration along with a further report requested for 
Lochs Goil and Eck.  Some partnerships in other areas had not yet made their 
submission and confirmation awaited from SEERAD was expected in the week 
following this meeting. 
 

 c) Involvement of Scottish Water at CPP meetings 
 
Lolita Lavery had received a response from Caroline Jones confirming that a 
representative of Scottish Water would attend Community Planning Partnership 
meetings where there was a specific item relating to Scottish Water. It was
[...]
ention and relocation of services in rural areas and improvement to accessibility. 
 
Andrew thanked Tracey for her presentation and she then left the meeting. 
 

6. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 (a) Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with CPP Priorities – 
   

Health and Wellbeing Theme Group 1: 
 
Josephine Stojak, acting Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Theme Group, spoke to 
the Health and Wellbeing Theme Group report which included a lot of positive 
action/achievements over the year 2005-6 including  
 
 Helensburgh- Paths to Health, pilots until end of March, very successful, walks well 

received. GP’s supportive - JHIP priority 3.  
Kintyre- HIF for Diversionary Schemes/Physical Activity –successful dance 

held, positive publicity, well received at Community Safety Forum.  
Should be sustainable. Next dance is 21st April – JHIP priorities 2 and 
3         

North Argyll -   School counselling service proving successful-JHIP priority 4 
Mid Argyll-       Healthy lunchbox pilot, well received- JHIP priority 3 
Bute-  Swim Around Bute, Exercise on Referral/Argyll Active linking to other 

services e.g. lunch clubs, social opportunities.  Ramblers- GP taking 
on longer distance walks- JHIP priority 3 

Islay-               Alcohol free youth dances- JHIP priority 2 
 
Josephine advised that revised plans had been presented from 6 out of the 7 
localities, that the Group would be re-focussing on the Cowal area and that there 
had been positive feedback from the local public network representatives on the 
success of the Meet the Funders Roadshow. 
 
The report on the activities by the Health and Wellbeing Group was noted. 
 
The meeting also noted the change to Choose Life staffing arrangements taking 
place at present and that NHS Highland was currently looking at the transfer of 
public health consultants  
 

  Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum 
 
Ken Abernethy updated the Management Committee on the activities of the Argyll 
and the Islands Local Economic Forum report of the 15th February 2006 meeting.   
The report was noted. 
 
It was agreed that the Strategy Progress Measurement report, being the first of a 
series of quarterly reports on progress being made by Argyll & the Islands Local 
Economic Forum towards implementing the Economic Strategy for Argyll & the 
Islands, would be circulated to the Management Committee along with these 
minutes. 
 
The meeting also noted that Careers Scotland is being integrated into HIE, which 
will extend the network of AIE offices in Argyll and Bute. 
 

Page 3



Agenda item No. 2 

 4

  Dunbartonshire Economic Forum 
 
Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire, gave a verbal report on the 
progress being made by Dunbartonshire Economic Forum.  The new strategy was 
approved on 9th February 2006 and a communications strategy sub-group would 
proceed, contacting key partners and involving the private sector, with a launch 
around June 2006. 
 

  Sustaining and Developing our Communities, Culture and Environment Theme 
Group 3: 
 
Donald MacVicar provided the Management Committee with the progress update of 
the Sustaining and Developing our Communities, Culture and Environment Theme 
Group, being minutes of a meeting held on 30th March 2006, copies having 
previously been circulated.  The report was noted. 
 
Donald MacVicar highlighted the wide ranging and diverse issues included within 
this Theme Group and the Management Committee discussed the possibility of 
identifying and prioritising major issues and/or considering a small number of 
relevant items on specific issues to assist in moving matters forward. 
 
It was agreed that Donald MacVicar, Brian Barker and Lolita Lavery’s successor 
would look at re-focussing the efforts of the Theme Group and report back to the 
Management Committee. 
 

 b) Update on Bute and Cowal Area Partnership  
 
Lolita Lavery reported on interviews currently being carried out with members of the 
Bute and Cowal Are
[...]
thclyde Police – Inspection of police was now under way and some partners 
could be approached by the Inspectorate to provide input from a community 
planning perspective. 
 

 d) Retiral 
 
James McLellan advised that James Fraser, Area Director, VisitScotland, who was 
very supportive of Community Planning, was retiring and it was agreed that Andrew 
Campbell would draft a letter of thanks on behalf of the Partnership.  
 

Page 6



Agenda item No. 2 

 7

 e) Community Planning Manager 
 
Andrew Campbell, on behalf of the Partnership, thanked Lolita Lavery for her valued 
work during her time as Community Planning Manager and presented Lolita with a 
token of appreciation. 
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  
   

The next meeting will be held on Wednesday, 14th June 2006 at 10.30 am in 
Scottish Natural Heritage offices, Kilmory Industrial Estate, Lochgilphead. 
 
Note: 
(Subsequent to this meeting, the Chair agreed that the meeting scheduled for 14th 
June be postponed until Wednesday, 28th June 2006) 
 
Dates of future CPP Management Committee meetings – 

  Wednesday    16 August 
  Wednesday      4 October   
  Wednesday      6 December  

 
 (10:30 – 13:00 hours) 
 

   
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No. 3(a) 

 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

 
Community Planning Partnership

Management Committee 
28th June 2006  

 
REPORT ON: The Current Situation with Scottish Water and 

Development Capacities within Argyll and Bute 
 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
  
 1.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

As members of the Community Planning Partnership are 
aware there has been widespread concern with regard to 
Scottish Water (SW) and water infrastructure related 
development constraints in many areas of Argyll and Bute. 
 
In response to these concerns the Council has taken a 
number of actions in an effort to firstly clarify the situation and 
to also seek practical sol
[...]
e

ly
 

Lo
w 

Re
la
ti
ve

ly
H
ig
h 

Re
la
ti
ve

ly
Lo

w 

“I
m
pa

ct
”

“F
ea

si
bi

lit
y”

A
ct

io
ns

 t
o 

el
im

in
at

e 
/ 

m
in
im

is
e 

th
e 
ba

rr
ie
rs

E 
= 

O
rg

an
is

at
io

na
l b

ou
nd

ar
ie

s 
& 

re
m

it
s 

– 
ch

al
le

ng
e 

th
en

 g
et

 o
n 

wi
th

 it
 

F 
= 

N
at

io
na

l p
ri

or
it

ie
s 

ov
er

ri
di

ng
 lo

ca
l p

ri
or

it
ie

s 
– 

in
fl

ue
nc

e 
th

ro
ug

h 
ad

vo
ca

cy
 s

up
po

rt
ed

 b
y 

ev
id

en
ce

 
G 

= 
Re

so
ur

ce
s 

& 
ca

pa
ci

ty
 –

 a
ss

es
s,

 p
ri

or
it

is
e 

an
d 

pr
ov

id
e 

re
so

ur
ce

s 
H

 =
 C

om
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
 &

 b
ra

nd
in

g 
– 

de
ve

lo
p 

a 
co

rp
or

at
e 

lo
go

/i
de

nt
it

y 
fo

r 
pr

og
ra

m
m

e 

E F
G

H

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item No.4(b) 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COMMUNITY PLANNING 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

CORPORATE SERVICES 28 JUNE 2006

 
 

CUSTOMER CONTACT CENTRE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 This report sets out the Council’s progress on development of a 

Customer Contact Centre. 
   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 That Community Planning Partners assess whether there would be 

benefits for them in shadowing the Council’s Project Board and/or 
procuring some services from this facility. 
 

   
3. DETAIL 

 
 3.1 The Council secured MGF3 Funding some time ago to develop a 

Customer Contact Centre as a means of improving its business 
processes and meeting the 46 electronic service delivery targets 
laid down by the Scottish Executive.   The Council has been 
through to a European Union Procurement process to secure the 
services of a partner Steria Limited who will develop:- 
  

  (a) The Business Case for the development of a dispersed 
Contact Centre for Council Services. 
 

  (b) Business process re: engineering training and skills transfer. 
 

  (c) Commissioning of customer relationship management 
software and telephony solution for the dispersed Contact 
Centre. 
 

  (d
[...]
f LEF and Enterprise Company Boards (LEC) 
In view of the common membership and interest of the 
LEF & LEC boards, it was agreed to hold both meetings 
on the same day.  A LEC would look at the LEC only 
business, then all common business covered by the LEF 
part of the meeting.  The efficiencies of time and 
people in view of the geographic constraints are 
obvious, and dates will be circulated to all involved. 
 
Ken Abernethy provided an update on activities 
involving population growth and maintenance.  
Population growth has been taken on as a priority by 
H&I Enterprise and a new team is being established to 
focus on this.  In AIE there is a project to encourage 
people to move to Kintyre as part of a lifestyle choice.  
Articles will be written in outdoor sports magazines 
that will show people that they can enjoy their activity 
close to home and work. 
 
It was noted that the local papers are full of pages of 
job adverts and employment appears to full.  Some of 
these relate to vacancies out with the circulation of the 
local paper. It was noted that should population growth 
be successful, pressure will be transferred to 
elsewhere, perhaps housing or water supply but this  
 

 
did not affect the reasons for encouraging population 
growth. 
Josephine Stojak explained the context of the Clinical 
Service Strategy of the NHS Highland, Argyll & Bute 
Community Health Partnerships.  The main society 
issues include: 

• Aging population 
• Birth rate 
• Consumer expectations       
• Life expectancy 

 and health issues include: 
• Specialization (no more general surgeons) 
• Quality 
• Manpower issues 
• Aging workforce 
• Emergency admissions 
• Health improvement 
• Policy initiative ( e.g. waiting times ) 

 
These are being considered against the issues raised by 
the Kerr Report and issues that are particular to Argyll: 

• Over 75 
• Single – handed practitioners in rural practice 
• Aging workforce 
• Community expectations/concerns 
• Low level of
[...]
reative solutions 
•  Taking an open, honest and accountable approach 

Page 39



Community Planning Management Committee – 28th June 2006 – Agenda Item No. 
6(a)(iv) 

•  Taking decisions that will maximise benefit and minimise impact 
across all areas 

 
Jennifer gave a few examples of how the Guiding Principles would be 
applied. 
 
Jennifer advised the group that she was happy to answer any further 
questions/listen to any suggestions and that she could be contacted at 
the Chief Executive’s Unit at Kilmory on 01546 604298 or by e-mail at 
jennifer.swanson@argyll-bute.gov.uk. 

6. Highland Year of Culture 2007 
 
DVD Presentation by Alan Milstead 
 
As the group were running short on time it was agreed to carry this item 
forward to the next meeting. 
 

7. Focus on Theme Group 3 
 

There was some exchange about the existing name and role of the 
group. 
 
After discussion it was agreed that the meetings should continue to be 
held bimonthly.  However, Donald suggested that, because the theme 
and targets of the group wasn’t always entirely clear, perhaps the name 
of the group be amended to ‘Housing and Communities’ so that it more 
reflects the topics and objectives of the group.  The group agreed the 
change in name should go ahead. 
 
Further, given the proposed change in name, it was agreed that it might 
be beneficial to merge with the Local Housing Strategy.  It was also 
noted that an input from Scottish Water would be valuable. 
 
Donald agreed that he would prepare a report to this effect and present it 
to the next meeting of the Management Group. 

 
8. AOCB 
 

The group had no other business to discuss. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for Thursday, 27 July 2006. 
 
  

  

Page 40



Community Planning Management Committee – 28th June 2006 - Agenda Item 6(b) 

Initiative at the Edge is a partnership programme supported by The Scottish Executive, Highlands & Islands Enterprise 
Network, Communities Scotland, The Cro
[...]
 
 
 
Anyone wishing to attend these sessions should book with 
gwen.johnstone@argyll-bute.gov.uk Tel: 01546 604454. 
 
 
 
 
Arlene Cullum 
Corporate Funding Officer 
Argyll & Bute Council 
 

Agenda Item 12bPage 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item No. 13 

 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMUNITY PLANNING 

PARTNERSHIP MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

 

28TH June 2006
 
SCOTTISH RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME CONSULTATION 
 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report explores the opportunities presented by the 

Scottish Rural Development Programme to develop an 
integrated approach to rural development funding in Argyll 
and Bute, using the Community Planning Partnership  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the CPP respond to the consultation emphasising the 

importance of Community Planning taking a leading role in 
the management of rural development funding 2007-13.   

3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 

Members of the Committee will recall that a paper 
presented to the partnership in December 2005 identified 
opportunities for Community Planning to work with the 
LEADER partnership and Agricultural Forum in Argyll and 
Bute to deliver rural development funding 2007-2013. This 
was presented in the context of the Scottish Executive 
Consultation on the Scottish Rural Development Strategy. 

The Scottish Executive have now issued the consultation 
document, ‘Rural Development Programme for Scotland 
2007-13’ and are inviting responses by 29th June 2006. 

The Programme sets the context for disbursement of ‘Pillar 
2’ funds from the European Common Agricultural Policy 
budget.  This is the key ‘pillar’ of European policy which 
seeks to move European funding from direct subsidy to 
agriculture (Pillar 1) into the wider rural economy. 

This presents an excellent opportunity for the Community 
Planning Partnership to take an active role in prioritising 
actions and facilitating programming in the ne

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the SCOTTISH 

NATURAL HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2006  

 
 

Present: 
 

Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage (Chair) 

 Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise 
 Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
 David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
 Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jim Jones, Strathclyde Fire And Rescue 
 Julian Hankinson, Association of Community Councils 
 Alan Milstead, Argyll and The Islands Enterprise 
 Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 
 Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
 Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
 Chris Nisbet, Initiative at the Edge 
 Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
  
In Attendance: Shirley  MacLeod, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
 
Apologies: Josephine Stojak, NHS Highland 
 James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
 Bill Dundas, SEERAD 
  
 
 
 1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
  Andrew Campbell welcomed everyone to the meeting, particularly those 

attending for the first time. 
 
It was noted that Eileen Wilson has been appointed to the post of 
Community Planning Manager and will start on 24 July 2006.  Eileen is 
currently employed by the Council in Community Regeneration 
 

 2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
  The Minutes of the meeting of 19 April 2006 were accepted as an 

accurate record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Page 1: In attendance: David Price – Chair of Argyll & Bute Volunteer  
                                     Centre 
                                     Isobel Strong (Chair of Argyll and Bute Against  
                                     Domestic Abuse Partnership 
   
 
 



 3. MATTERS ARISING 
 

  (a)  Scottish Water's Investment Plan for Water and Sewerage 
   The meeting noted the growing concern over water development 

constraints facing many areas of Argyll and Bute the Council, 
particularly in Coll, Gigha and Tiree.  The Management Committee 
stressed the need to ensure that the issues were addressed and that 
a satisfactory outcome was achieved. 
 

  (b)  Update on Evaluation of Bute and Cowal Area Partnership 
   The meeting noted that the evaluation of the Pilot highlighted a need 

for change if the original objectives were to be achieved.  A short 
discussion followed regarding the issues relating to the Partnership 
and the possible way forward. 
 
It was agreed a meeting would be arranged with Brian Barker, 
Shirley MacLeod, Eileen Wilson and other relevant people to reflect 
on the issues surrounding the Partnership and bring  back proposals 
to the next Management Committee Meeting.  It was agreed that the 
Bute and Cowal Area Partnership should be fit for purpose, with the 
proviso that the community representatives were happy with the 
proposals put forward. 
 

  (c)  Youth Participation Conference Feedback 
   Andrew Campbell attended the Youth Participation Conference and 

reported that he found it very refreshing to talk to a cross-section of 
young people across Argyll and Bute.  The conference included 
workshops on Community Planning followed by a mock press 
conference.  It was agreed that we need to build on events of this 
kind and include young people’s views in the Community Planning 
process. 
 

  (d)  Initiative at the Edge - Medium Term Housing Programme 
   David  Dowie reported that at the Initiative at the Edge meeting held 

in Oban on 21 April 2006, the key issue flagged up was affordable 
housing.  He stated that to address this need we need to look at 
ways of: 
 

a) better identifying housing need on islands, including “hidden” 
needs  

b) meeting this need through grant mechanisms 
c) factoring in to our Investment Plan 
d) how to implement and draw down resources in Initiative at the 

Edge areas 
 
It was noted that in the Initiative at the Edge areas an agreement had 
been reached with West Highland Housing Association.  This was 
progressing well and West Highland had met with the communities 
on the islands to take the matter forward. 
 
 
 
 



  (e)  SEERAD Research Report on Access to Services 
   Brian barker reported that the Council had received £200,000 from 

the Scottish Executive to spend on agreed projects. 
 

  (f)  Annual Review 
   It was noted that the CPP Annual Review would be available at the 

next Management Committee meeting. 
 

  (g)  Retiral of James Fraser, Area Director, VisitScotland 
   Andrew Campbell  apologised that he had not yet sent a letter of 

thanks to James Fraser, but would ensure a  letter was sent  prior to 
his retrial. 
 

  (h)  Argyll Community Hub Concept Feasibility Study 
   The feasibility study was now complete and copies had been 

circulated to the Management Committee. 
 

 4. PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM 
  Brian Barker gave an overview of public sector reform and it was noted 

the consultation paper on Shared Services (related to organisations 
sharing back-office facilities) and the Transform Public Services paper 
could be downloaded from the Scottish Executive’s website. 
 

  (a)  Integrated Service Delivery and Governance Project 
   This related to the proposal that local authorities merge with other 

councils.  Argyll and Bute Council has indicated a preference for an 
integrated model as merging with another council would result in too 
large a geographical area.  The initial “core” partners would be Argyll 
and Bute Council,  Argyll and the Islands Enterprise and NHS 
Highland. 
 

  (b)  Customer Contact Centre 
   The Council had secured MGF3 funding to develop a Customer 

Contact Centre as a means of improving its business processes and 
meeting the 46 electronic service delivery targets laid down by the 
Scottish Executive. 
 
It was agreed that it would be of benefit for the Community Planning 
partners to shadow the development of the Contact Centre and that 
Brian Barker should contact Stephen Whiston, NHS and Murdina 
MacDonald, AIE, to ask if they would be willing to represent the CPP 
on the Project Board as both partners have experience to share and 
could be potential participants in the project. 
 

 5. PARTNERSHIP CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT: SHARING OF 
PARTNERSHIP RESOURCES - OBAN PROPERTY OPTIONS 

  The meeting noted the report and partners were asked to contact Sandy 
MacTaggart, Head of Facilities Services at the Council (Tel. No. 01546 – 
604663) if they wished to raise any questions. 
 
 
 



 6. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 

  (a)  Update by Theme Group Leaders on Progress with CPP 
Priorities 

   Health and Wellbeing Theme Group 1: The meeting noted the 
report and that Elaine Garman had taken over from Josephine Stojak 
as chair of the Theme Group.  Elaine agreed to confirm whether or 
not Josephine would continue to attend the Community Planning 
meetings as the Management Committee would  like to send her a 
letter of thanks for her contribution if she was no longer able to be 
involved.  
 
Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum:  Alan Milstead 
reported that in view of the common membership and interest of the 
LEF and LEC boards, it had been agreed to hold both meetings on 
the same day.  The LEC board would look at the LEC only business, 
then all common business covered by the LEF.  This new grouping 
would meet five times per year. 
 
Dunbartonshire Economic Forum:  Aileen Edwards, Scottish 
Enterprise Dunbartonshire Economic Forum gave a verbal report on 
the progress being made by Dunbartonshire Economic Forum and it 
was noted that their strategy would be formally launched in 
September 2006.  Aileen advised that due to budget restrictions they 
could not make a contribution towards the Community Planning 
Partnership in 2006/07.  The situation would be reviewed in 2007/08. 
 
Sustaining and Developing our Communities, Culture and 
Environment Theme Group 3:  Donald MacVicar provided the 
Management Committee with the progress update of the Sustaining 
and Developing our Communities, Culture and Environment Theme 
Group, being minutes of a meeting held on  25 May 2006, copies 
having previously been circulated. 
 
Donald reported that there had been unanimous agreement at the 
meeting of 25 May that it would be beneficial to merge Theme Group 
3 with the Local Housing Strategy Forum, which met four times per 
year.  It was suggested that the name of the group could be 
amended to “Housing and Communities”.  ACHA would be a 
significant player in this new group and that an input from Scottish 
Water would be valuable.  The new group could also deal with 
additional items such as community safety.  This, however would 
leave some items from the Action Plan floating, such as cultural and 
environmental issues, but this was not considered to be a major 
concern and would be reviewed by Eileen Wilson when she started 
at the end of July. 
 
It was agreed that Donald MacVicar, Brian Barker, Eileen Wilson and 
David Dowie would look at the detail early in October 2006 to plan a 
way forward to ensure that the group had a meaningful thrust for the 
future.  It was agreed that Donald MacVicar would come back to the 
Management Committee with a proposal. 
 



It was agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Group should carry out 
a similar exercise in light of the Health Partnership Group.  Elaine 
Garman would progress this and bring a proposal back to the 
Management Committee. 
 
Muriel Kupris felt  it would be helpful if all Theme Groups could 
include a list of attendees to enable partners to know who to contact 
for particular issues. 
 

  (b)  Initiative at the Edge 
   Chris Nisbet reported the following concerns concerning the islands: 

 
i) Reduced ferry service during the winter months and the 

cost of transporting freight 
ii) Lack of nursing provision 
iii) Lack of affordable housing 

 
Chris reported that the partnership was working well in Colonsay and 
that there were a lot of success stories. 
 

 7. JOINT HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 2006 
  The meeting noted the Joint Health Improvement Plan Update. 

 
 8. COMMUNITY REGENERATION ANNUAL REPORT 
  Muriel Kupris reported that the draft of the first Annual Report would be 

submitted to Communities Scotland on 30 June 2006 and would come 
back to the Management Committee at its next meeting in its final form.  
Andrew Campbell had agreed to write a foreward to the Annual Report 
and welcomed any comments from partners.  The next annual report for 
2006/07 would be a combined report with Neighbourhood Regeneration. 
 
It was noted that the templates were not attached to the draft report, but 
copies could be obtained by contacting Muriel Kupris (Tel. No. 01631 
572181). 
 
Muriel reported that outcomes were very good.    Area Development 
Groups were working well and community representation remained high.  
A lot of training had been given to the community reps, which had helped 
the process.  Main difficulty for community reps was that they found their 
inability to shape the process frustrating.   
 
The main concern was that there would be no money after 2008.  Patricia 
McCrossan, Service Officer – Community Work, had asked if a 
representative from CPP could attend Spending Review Group meetings 
to look at what happens post 2008.  It was agreed that the representatives 
on the group would be Brian Barker and Muriel Kupris and they would 
keep the Management Committee informed of progress. 
 

 9. SHARED VISION - LEADING RURAL AREA 
  The meeting noted the report and made the following comments. 

 
i) Further to Raymond Park’s comment that a “safe point of view” 

was missing from the report, Brian Barker agreed to amend the 



report to include statements regarding safety. 
 
ii) Donald MacVicar raised the issue concerning the statement 

“high quality public services and leisure/community facilities that 
attract people to settle in Argyll and Bute”.  He advised that 
there was no money available in the four year Capital Plan for 
any major leisure improvements or developments. 

 
Brian Barker reported that the Community Planning Action Plan was now 
five years old and required to be updated.  It was agreed that CPP need 
to focus on things that required attention rather than trying to look at all 
issues. 
 

 10. CITIZEN'S PANEL 
  It was agreed that any partners who wished to give feedback on themes 

and topics for the Citizens Panel should contact Andy MacKay-Hubbard 
direct (tel. no. 01546 604472) 
 

 11. CHOOSE LIFE REPORT 2003/2006 
  The meeting noted the very interesting and positive report on the Choose 

Life project. 
 

 12. MEET THE FUNDERS 
  (a)  Meet the Funders Evaluation and Report, 27 Feb to 4 Mar 2006 

(Arlene Cullum) 
   The meeting noted the very comprehensive analysis of “Meet the 

Funders” Road Show and wished to pass on their thanks to Arlene 
Cullum, Corporate Funding Officer, who was the main driving force 
behind this very successful event. 
 

  (b)  Big Day Out - The Big Lottery Fund Event, 27 July 2006 
   The Big Lottery Fund is hosting an event in Argyll and Bute on 17 

July 2006 at Kilmory, Lochgilphead called “Big Day Out”.  The 
aim of the  event is to build capacity of officers working with 
community and voluntary groups so that they are able to support 
funding applications; hold one to one surgeries for potential 
applicants to discuss projects and present an overview of 
Investing in Communities.  All partners were asked to note this 
date. 

 
 

 13. SCOTTISH RURAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN CONSULTATION 
  Jane Fowler provided an overview of the opportunities presented by the 

Scottish Rural Development Programme (SRDP) to develop an integrated 
approach to rural development funding in Argyll and Bute, using the 
Community Planning Partnership. 
 
The Management Committee welcomed the opportunity to respond to the 
consultation document and agreed that the best mechanism for the 
delivery of the SRDP in Argyll and Bute would be through the existing 
Community Planning Partnership in conjunction with the LEADER Group 
and the Agricultural Forum as opposed to the creation of an independent 
Regional  Project Assessment Committee. 



 
Concern was noted at the meeting that the predominant policy tool 
discussed in the consultation document ie land management contracts, 
would be detrimental to integrated rural development.  
 
It was agreed that Jane Fowler would draft a letter on CPP headed paper 
to the Scottish Executive officers and Tom McCabe MSP to highlight the 
issues in the consultation document and suggest that Argyll and Bute 
CPP takes a leading role in the management of rural development 
funding. 
 

 14. REVIEW CHAIRMANSHIP OF COMMUNITY PLANNING 
PARTNERSHIP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

  It was agreed that a decision regarding the review of chairmanship would 
be deferred until the next meeting.  Andrew Campbell would be happy to 
discuss what was involved with any partner who was interested in taking 
on this role. 
 

 15. AOCB 
  Audit Scotland: Brian Barker reported that an electronic copy of the Initial 

Review of Community Planning could be downloaded from Audit 
Scotland’s website. 
 

 16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 16 August 2006 at 

10.30.a.m. in Scottish Natural Heritage offices, Kilmory Industrial Estate, 
Lochgilphead. 
 
[NOTE: Subsequent to the meeting, the Chair agreed that the meeting 
scheduled for 16 August be postponed until Wednesday 23 August] 
 
 

 


